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Family Health Local Assistance Estimate
Management Summary
May 2024

This document is intended to provide a high-level overview of the May 2024 Family Health Local
Assistance Estimate (Estimate).

The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) estimates Family Health spending to be $259.6
million total funds ($227.7 million General Fund) in Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 and $276.3 million total
funds ($244.4 million General Fund) in 2024-25. This does not include Certified Public Expenditures
of local governments or General Fund expenditures in other state Departments.

The Estimate forecasts the current and budget year expenditures for three of the Department’s state-
only programs: California Children’s Services, Genetically Handicapped Persons Program, and Every
Woman Counts. These programs assist families and individuals by providing services for low-income
children and adults with special health care needs who do not qualify for enroliment in the Medi-Cal
program. Costs for individuals with these special health care needs who qualify for Medi-Cal are
included in the Medi-Cal Local Assistance Estimate.

The Estimate is categorized into three separate state-only programs. Each category includes
estimated expenditures for benefits, administration, and fiscal intermediary costs:

o Benefits: Expenditures for the care of the individuals enrolled in the program, including
estimated base expenditures and those added through a policy change.

e Administration: Expenditures to determine program eligibility and the costs to administer the
program.

e Fiscal Intermediary: Expenditures associated with the processing of medical claims.

Following is a brief description of each program:

e California Children’s Services (CCS): The CCS program, established in 1927, is one of the
oldest public health care programs in the nation and is administered in partnership with county
health departments. The CCS State Only program provides health care services to children
up to age 21 who have a CCS-eligible condition, such as: cystic fibrosis, hemophilia, cerebral
palsy, heart disease, cancer, or traumatic injury. Children enrolled in the CCS State Only
program either do not qualify for full-scope Medi-Cal or their families cannot afford the
catastrophic health care costs for the child’s care.

e Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP): The GHPP program, established in
1975, provides medically necessary services and administrative case management for
individuals age 21 and over with a GHPP-eligible condition, such as: cystic fibrosis,
hemophilia, sickle cell, Huntington’s, or metabolic diseases. The GHPP State Only program
is for those individuals who do not qualify for full scope Medi-Cal.
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¢ Every Woman Counts (EWC) Program: The EWC program provides free breast and cervical
cancer screening and diagnostic services to uninsured and underinsured Californians who do
not qualify for Medi-Cal.

This document is divided into several sections that provide more detail on estimated funding amounts
and the primary factors driving the estimates. These sections include:

o Summary of Estimate Totals

) Major Drivers of Changes in General Fund Spending
o Caseload Projections

. Base Expenditures Projections
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Summary of Estimate Totals

This section provides a summary of bottom-line total spending amounts in the Estimate. Later
sections will describe new proposals and other factors that drive changes in projected spending.

As shown below, the Estimate for 2023-24 projects a $12.4 million, or 5 percent, increase in total
spending and a $12.4 million, or 5.8 percent, increase in General Fund spending compared to the
November 2023 Estimate.

Compared to the Budget Act of 2023, the Estimate reflects a $6.3 million, or 2.5 percent, increase in
total spending and a $7.8 million, or 3.5 percent increase in General Fund spending.

2023-24 Comparison

(Dollars in Millions) Total Change: Total Change:
Total Funds $253.2 -$6.0 $247.2 +$12.4
Federal Funds
Outher -50.3 $0.0
Non-Federal -$1.0 $0.0
State
General Fund -$4.7 +$12.4
May 2023 Estimate November 2023 Estimate May 2024 Estimate

Note: Amounts in chart are rounded and may not exactly reconcile to Family Health Local Assistance Estimate totals.
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As shown below, the Estimate for 2024-25 projects a $25.4 million, or 10.1 percent, increase in total
spending and a $25.5 million, or 11.6 percent, increase in General Fund spending compared to the
November 2023 Estimate.

2024-25 Comparison

(Dollars in Millions)
Total Funds $250.9 Total Change: +$25.4

Federal Funds
Other
Non-Federal

State

General Fund +$25.5

November 2023 Estimate May 2024 Estimate

Note: Amounts in chart are rounded and may not exactly reconcile to Family Health Local Assistance Estimate totals.
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Year over Year Change from 2023-24 to 2024-25

After the adjustments described in the previous sections, the Estimate projects that total spending
will increase by $16.7 million, or 6.4 percent, and General Fund spending will increase by $16.7
million, or 7.3 percent, between 2023-24 and 2024-25.

(Dollars in Millions)
Total Funds $259.6 Total Change: +$16.7 $276.3
« $9.5
Federal Funds
ther -$0.3
Non-Federal
State +$16.7
General Fund $16.
Fiscal Year 2023-24 Fiscal Year 2024-25

Note: Amounts in chart are rounded and may not exactly reconcile to Family Health Local Assistance Estimate totals.
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Major Drivers of Changes in General Fund Spending

The primary funding source for Family Health is the state General Fund. A number of factors contribute
to changes in projected General Fund spending in the Family Health Estimate. The table below and
the narrative that follows describe the most significant factors driving changes in General Fund
spending.

Summary of Major Drivers of Changes in General Fund Spending Between
November 2023 and May 2024 Estimates

(Dollars in Millions)

Current Year Budget Year
2023-24 2024-25
Change from Change from
November November
2023 Estimate 2023 Estimate
New Policy Changes included Estimate
CCS Medical Therapy Program (MTP) Correction $2.19 -$2.19
GHPP COVID Redetermination Impact $2.67 $14.04
Subtotals $4.87 $11.85
Major Drivers
Decrease in CCS County Administration $0.00 -$1.10
Increase in GHPP Base Expenditures $8.22 $15.38
Subtotals $8.22 $14.28
Various other changes -$0.70 -$0.61
Totals $12.38 $25.52
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Major factors driving changes in projected General Fund spending are described in greater detail
below:

CCS Medical Therapy Program (MTP) Correction. This is a new policy change to correct for
overpayments to CCS counties for 2022-23 MTP allocations. Adjustments to correct the prior
year MTP overpayments will occur in 2023-24 ($2.2 million General Fund), and the recoupment
of these funds from counties will occur in 2024-25 (-$2.2 million General Fund).

CCS County Administration Expenditures. CCS county administration expenditures are
projected to decrease by -$1.1 million General Fund in 2024-25, due to the reallocation of Child
Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) county administration funds to Health Care Program
for Children in Foster Care (HCPCFC), CCS Compliance Monitoring and Oversight program
administration costs in the Medi-Cal Local Assistance Estimate.

GHPP COVID-19 Redeterminations Impact and Base Expenditures. GHPP state only
caseload has been growing significantly due to the end of the continuous coverage requirement
and the start of redeterminations resulting in member shifting from the GHPP Medi-Cal program.
Additionally, GHPP state only base expenditures have been growing in recent months. This is
assumed to be due to the shifting population actively utilizing services. GHPP Base
expenditures have been brought up to the higher and are projected to grow in the budget year
based on the historical trend. The GHPP COVID-19 Redeterminations Impact policy change is
intended to capture the ongoing changes in GHPP caseload and expenditures resulting from
redeterminations. The net General Fund change from the November 2023 estimate is $10.9
million in 2023-24 and $29.4 million in 2024-25.
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Caseload Projections

This section provides an overview of caseload projections for Family Health Programs as of the
Estimate. Projected caseload levels by program are summarized in the tables below:

California Children’s Services (CCS)

PY cYy BY Change from
CCS State Only FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 PY to CY CY to BY
May 2024 9,670 14,254 17,024 47.40% 19.43%
November 2023 9,670 11,978 14,142
Change from November 2023 - 2,276 2,882
% Change from November 2023 0.00% 19.00% 20.38%

CCS caseload is based on average quarterly members.

Members began shifting to Medi-Cal in late 2019-20 due to the economic impact of the
COVID-19 public health emergency (PHE) and continued to shift through the end of 2020-21
and then remained relatively flat through the last quarterly of 2022-23.

State only caseload has been steadily increasing since the start of 2023-24 due to the end of
the continuous coverage requirement and the start of redeterminations resulting in members
shifting from the CCS Medi-Cal program.

o The May 2024 state only base caseload projections reflect actual COVID-19 impacts
through December 2023.

o The ongoing impact from the resumption of redeterminations is estimated in the CCS
COVID-19 Caseload Impact policy change and is included in the counts shown in the
table above.

The increase from the prior Estimate for 2023-24 and 2024-25 and between fiscal years in
the current estimate is due to the resumption of redeterminations resulting in members
shifting from Medi-Cal to the state only program.
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Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP)

PY cYy BY Change from
GHPP State Only FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 | PYto CY | CYtoBY
May 2024 668 740 795 10.78% 7.43%
November 2023 668 676 675
Change from November 2023 - 64 120
% Change from November 2023 0.00% 9.47% 17.78%

e GHPP caseload is based on average monthly members.

o State only caseload has been increasing since the start of 2023-24 due to the end of the
continuous coverage requirement and the start of redeterminations resulting in members
shifting from the GHPP Medi-Cal program.

o The May 2024 state only base caseload projections reflect actual enrollment and
redetermination impacts through January 2024.

o The ongoing impact from the resumption of redeterminations is estimated in the
GHPP COVID-19 Redetermination Impact policy change and is included in the counts
shown in the table above.

e The increase from the prior Estimate for 2023-24 and 2024-25 and between fiscal years in the
current estimate is due to the resumption of redeterminations resulting in members shifting from
Medi-Cal to the state only program.

Every Woman Counts (EWC)

PY cY BY Change from
EWC FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 | PYtoCY | CYtoBY
May 2024 20,326 16,503 16,375 -18.81% -0.78%
November 2023 20,326 17,683 17,868
Change from November 2023 (0) (1,180) (1,493)
% Change from November 2023 0.00% -6.67% -8.36%

e EWC caseload is based on average monthly users by date of payment.

o EWC caseload has decreased due to the population being eligible for the Medi-Cal full scope
expansions.
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Base Expenditure Projections

This section provides an overview of base expenditures projections for Family Health Programs as
of the Estimate. Projected expenditure levels by program are summarized in the tables below:

CCS Base

May 2024

November 2023

Change from November 2023
% Change

CCS Treatment
CCS Therapy
Net Change

California Children’s Services

(In thousands)

FY 29rZF3-24, FY 29|-2|:4-25’ CY to BY Asa %
$ 73,198 S 75,350 S 2,152 2.9%
$ 73,550 S 75,027
S (352) | S 323
-0.5% 0.4%
change from Nov 2023
CY to BY FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
S (102) -3.3% S 341 122% | S 239 | 7.6%
S 2,254 3.2% S (693) -1.0% | S 84 | 0.1%
S 2,152 2.9% S (352) -0.5% | S 323 | 0.4%

through December 2023 and therapy through June 2023.

GHPP Base

May 2024

November 2023

Change from November 2023
% Change

Genetically Handicapped Persons Program

(In thousands)

The projected increase between fiscal years is based on the historical trend.

FY 2023-24, TF | FY 2024-25, TF CY to BY Asa%
$ 133,622 $ 136,361 S 2,739 2.0%
$ 125,407 $ 120,977
$ 8215 $ 15,384
6.6% 12.7%

May 2024 state only base expenditure projections reflect actual expenditures for treatment

GHPP expenditures are higher than the prior Estimate based on additional months of data through

January 2024 and are expected to increase in both 2023-24 and 2024-25 based on the historical

trend.
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Every Woman Counts

EWC Base
May 2024
November 2023

Change from November 2023

% Change

o EWC expenditures are lower than the prior Estimate due to this population being eligible for

(In thousands)

FY 2023-24, TF | FY 2024-25, TF CY to BY Asa %
$ 23,043 $ 225500 S (543) | -2.4%
$ 23,555 $ 23,340
$ (512) $ (840)
-2.2% -3.6%

the Medi-Cal full scope expansions.
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California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

Management Summary

Fiscal Year 2023-24
Comparison of Appropriation, November 2023, and May 2024 Estimates

Appropriation Nov. 23 Est. May 24 Est. Chg Approp - Chg Nov. 23 -
FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 May 24 Est. May 24 Est.
California Children's Services
4260-111-0001 (General Fund) $ 83,133,000 $ 83,876,000 $ 85,725,000 $ 2,592,000 $ 1,849,000
4260-601-3079 (Rebates Special Fund) $ 3,700,000 $ 2,530,000 $ 2,533,000 $ (1,167,000) $ 3,000
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimb.) $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0 $0
County Funds' $ 86,365,000 $ 87,437,000 $ 89,841,000 $ 3,476,000 $ 2,404,000
TOTAL CCS $ 90,825,000 $ 90,398,000 $ 92,250,000 $ 1,425,000 $ 1,852,000
Genetically Handicapped Persons Program
4260-111-0001 (General Fund) $ 128,739,000 $ 125,762,000 $ 136,752,000 $ 8,013,000 $ 10,990,000
4260-611-0995 (Enroliment Fees) $ 393,000 $ 380,000 $ 413,000 $ 20,000 $ 33,000
4260-601-3079 (Rebates Special Fund) $0 $ 73,000 $ 88,000 $ 88,000 $ 15,000
TOTAL GHPP $ 129,132,000 $ 126,215,000 $ 137,253,000 $ 8,121,000 $ 11,038,000
Every Woman Counts Program
4260-114-0001 (General Fund) $ 8,079,000 $ 5,639,000 $ 5,181,000 $ (2,898,000) $ (458,000)
4260-114-0236 (Prop 99) $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $0 $0
4260-114-0009 (Breast Cancer Control Acct) $ 5,083,000 $ 5,184,000 $ 5,134,000 $ 51,000 $ (50,000)
4260-114-0890 (Center for Disease Control) $ 5,513,000 $ 5,212,000 $ 5,212,000 $ (301,000) $0
TOTAL EWC $ 33,190,000 $ 30,550,000 $ 30,042,000 $ (3,148,000) $ (508,000)
GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $ 253,147,000 $ 247,163,000 $ 259,545,000 $ 6,398,000 $ 12,382,000
4260-111-0001 $ 211,872,000 $ 209,638,000 $ 222,477,000 $ 10,605,000 $ 12,839,000
4260-114-0001 $ 8,079,000 $ 5,639,000 $ 5,181,000 $ (2,898,000) $ (458,000)
4260-114-0009 $ 5,083,000 $ 5,184,000 $ 5,134,000 $ 51,000 $ (50,000)
4260-114-0236 $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $0 $0
4260-114-0890 $ 5,513,000 $ 5,212,000 $ 5,212,000 $ (301,000) $0
4260-611-0995 $ 4,385,000 $ 4,372,000 $ 4,405,000 $ 20,000 $ 33,000
4260-601-3079 $ 3,700,000 $ 2,603,000 $ 2,621,000 $ (1,079,000) $ 18,000
County Funds' $ 86,365,000 $ 87,437,000 $ 89,841,000 $ 3,476,000 $ 2,404,000
! County Funds are not included in Total Funds. They are shown for display only.
Date Last Updated: 5/9/2024 FS Page 1



California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

Management Summary

Fiscal Year 2023-24 Compared to Fiscal Year 2024-25

California Children’s Services
4260-111-0001 (General Fund)
4260-601-3079 (Rebates Special Fund)
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimb.)

County Funds’

TOTAL CCS

Genetically Handicapped Persons Program
4260-111-0001 (General Fund)

4260-611-0995 (Enroliment Fees)
4260-601-3079 (Rebates Special Fund)

TOTAL GHPP

Every Woman Counts Program
4260-114-0001 (General Fund)

4260-114-0236 (Prop 99)
4260-114-0009 (Breast Cancer Control Acct)
4260-114-0890 (Center for Disease Control)

TOTAL EWC

GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

4260-111-0001
4260-114-0001
4260-114-0009
4260-114-0236
4260-114-0890
4260-611-0995
4260-601-3079

County Funds'

May 24 Est. May 24 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 Incr./(Decr.)

$ 85,725,000 $ 89,673,000 $ 3,948,000
$ 2,533,000 $ 2,516,000 $ (17,000)

$ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0

$ 89,841,000 $ 98,088,000 $ 8,247,000
$ 92,250,000 $ 96,181,000 $ 3,931,000
$ 136,752,000 $ 150,129,000 $ 13,377,000
$ 413,000 $ 489,000 $ 76,000

$ 88,000 $ 40,000 $ (48,000)

$ 137,253,000 $ 150,658,000 $ 13,405,000
$ 5,181,000 $ 4,647,000 $ (534,000)

$ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $0
$ 5,134,000 $ 4,879,000 $ (255,000)

$ 5,212,000 $ 5,518,000 $ 306,000

$ 30,042,000 $ 29,559,000 $ (483,000)
$ 259,545,000 $ 276,398,000 $ 16,853,000
$ 222,477,000 $ 239,802,000 $ 17,325,000
$ 5,181,000 $ 4,647,000 $ (534,000)

$ 5,134,000 $ 4,879,000 $ (255,000)

$ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $0
$ 5,212,000 $ 5,518,000 $ 306,000

$ 4,405,000 $ 4,481,000 $ 76,000

$ 2,621,000 $ 2,556,000 $ (65,000)

$ 89,841,000 $ 98,088,000 $ 8,247,000

! County Funds are not included in Total Funds. They are shown for display only.

Date Last Updated: 5/9/2024
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California Department of Health Care Services May 2024 Family Health Estimate

Management Summary
Fiscal Year 2024-25
Comparison of Appropriation, November 2023, and May 2024 Estimates

! County Funds are not included in Total Funds. They are shown for display only.

Approp Est. Nov. 23 Est. May 24 Est. Chg Approp - Chg Nov. 23 -
FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 May 24 Est. May 24 Est.
California Children's Services
4260-111-0001 (General Fund) $ 83,133,000 $ 92,633,000 $ 89,673,000 $ 6,540,000 $ (2,960,000)
4260-601-3079 (Rebates Special Fund) $ 3,700,000 $ 2,516,000 $ 2,516,000 $ (1,184,000) $0
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimb.) $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0 $0
County Funds' $ 86,365,000 $ 96,181,000 $ 98,088,000 $ 11,723,000 $ 1,907,000
TOTAL CCS $ 90,825,000 $ 99,141,000 $ 96,181,000 $ 5,356,000 $ (2,960,000)
Genetically Handicapped Persons Program
4260-111-0001 (General Fund) $ 128,739,000 $ 120,742,000 $ 150,129,000 $ 21,390,000 $ 29,387,000
4260-611-0995 (Enroliment Fees) $ 393,000 $ 489,000 $ 489,000 $ 96,000 $0
4260-601-3079 (Rebates Special Fund) $0 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $0
TOTAL GHPP $ 129,132,000 $ 121,271,000 $ 150,658,000 $ 21,526,000 $ 29,387,000
Every Woman Counts Program
4260-114-0001 (General Fund) $ 8,079,000 $ 5,554,000 $ 4,647,000 $ (3,432,000) $ (907,000)
4260-114-0236 (Prop 99) $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $0 $0
4260-114-0009 (Breast Cancer Control Acct) $ 5,083,000 $ 4,928,000 $ 4,879,000 $ (204,000) $ (49,000)
4260-114-0890 (Center for Disease Control) $ 5,513,000 $ 5,468,000 $ 5,518,000 $ 5,000 $ 50,000
TOTAL EWC $ 33,190,000 $ 30,465,000 $ 29,559,000 $ (3,631,000) $ (906,000)
GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $ 253,147,000 $ 250,877,000 $ 276,398,000 $ 23,251,000 $ 25,521,000
4260-111-0001 $ 211,872,000 $ 213,375,000 $ 239,802,000 $ 27,930,000 $ 26,427,000
4260-114-0001 $ 8,079,000 $ 5,554,000 $ 4,647,000 $ (3,432,000) $ (907,000)
4260-114-0009 $ 5,083,000 $ 4,928,000 $ 4,879,000 $ (204,000) $ (49,000)
4260-114-0236 $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $ 14,515,000 $0 $0
4260-114-0890 $ 5,513,000 $ 5,468,000 $ 5,518,000 $ 5,000 $ 50,000
4260-611-0995 $ 4,385,000 $ 4,481,000 $ 4,481,000 $ 96,000 $0
4260-601-3079 $ 3,700,000 $ 2,556,000 $ 2,556,000 $ (1,144,000) $0
County Funds' $ 86,365,000 $ 96,181,000 $ 98,088,000 $ 11,723,000 $ 1,907,000

Date Last Updated: 5//2024
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California Department of Health Care Services May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Funding Summary

Fiscal Years 2023-24 and 2024-25 Compared to November Estimate

FY 2023-24, May 2024 Estimate Compared to November 2023 Estimate |

Nov. 2023 Est.

May 2024 Est.

Difference

FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
CCS State-Only Caseload: 11,978 14,254 2,276
State Funds
State Only General Fund (4260-111-0001) $ 83,876,000 $ 85,725,000 $ 1,849,000
Rebate Special Fund (4260-601-3079) $ 2,529,500 $ 2,532,500 $ 3,000
Total State Fund $ 86,405,500 $ 88,257,500 $ 1,852,000
Federal Funds
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimbursement) $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Federal Funds $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Funds [ $ 90,397,500 | | $ 92,249,500 | | $ 1,852,000 |
FY 2024-25, May 2024 Estimate Compared to November 2023 Estimate |
Nov. 2023 Est. May 2024 Est. Difference

FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 Incr./(Decr.)
CCS State-Only Caseload: 14,142 17,024 2,882
State Funds
State Only General Fund (4260-111-0001) $ 92,632,500 $ 89,672,500 $ (2,960,000)
Rebate Special Fund (4260-601-3079) $ 2,516,000 $ 2,516,000 $0
Total State Fund $ 95,148,500 $ 92,188,500 $ (2,960,000)
Federal Funds
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimbursement) $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Federal Funds $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Funds [ $ 99,140,500 | | $ 96,180,500 | | $ (2,960,000)]
May 2024 Estimate, FY 2023-24 Compared to FY 2024-25 |
May 2024 Est. May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 Incr./(Decr.)
CCS State-Only Caseload: 14,254 17,024 2,770
State Funds
State Only General Fund (4260-111-0001) $ 85,725,000 $ 89,672,500 $ 3,947,500
Rebate Special Fund (4260-601-3079) $ 2,532,500 $ 2,516,000 $ (16,500)
Total State Fund $ 88,257,500 $ 92,188,500 $ 3,931,000
Federal Funds
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimbursement) $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Federal Funds $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Funds | s92249500| | 96,180,500 | $ 3,931,000
Date Last Updated: 5/9/2024 Page 1



California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES

Funding Summary

Fiscal Years 2023-24 and 2024-25 Compared to Appropriation

FY 2023-24, May 2024 Estimate Compared to Appropriation

Appropriation May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
CCS State-Only Caseload: 12,134 14,254 2,120
State Funds
State Only General Fund (4260-111-0001) $ 83,132,500 $ 85,725,000 $ 2,592,500
Rebate Special Fund (4260-601-3079) $ 3,700,000 $ 2,532,500 $ (1,167,500)
Total State Fund $ 86,832,500 $ 88,257,500 $ 1,425,000
Federal Funds
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimbursement) $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Federal Funds $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Funds $ 90,824,500 | | $ 92,249,500 | | $ 1,425,000 |
May 2024 Estimate for FY 2024-25 Compared to FY 2023-24 Appropriation |
Appropriation May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 Incr./(Decr.)
CCS State-Only Caseload: 12,134 17,024 4,890
State Funds
State Only General Fund (4260-111-0001) $ 83,132,500 $ 89,672,500 $ 6,540,000
Rebate Special Fund (4260-601-3079) $ 3,700,000 $ 2,516,000 $ (1,184,000)
Total State Fund $ 86,832,500 $ 92,188,500 $ 5,356,000
Federal Funds
4260-611-0995 (CDPH Title V Reimbursement) $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Federal Funds $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
Total Funds $ 90,824,500 | | $ 96,180,500 | | $ 5,356,000 |

Date Last Updated: 5/9/2024
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California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Fiscal Year 2023-24
Funding Sources By Program

Total General CDPH Title V Rebate Special County
Funds Funds Reimb. Fund Funds
A. State Only Services
1. Treatment Costs
Treatment Base 1/ 2,607,000 2,607,000 - - 2,108,000
Bone Marrow Xplant 2/ 125,000 125,000 - - (125,000)
Small County Adj. 3/ 400,000 400,000 - - (400,000)
Total Treatment Base 3,132,000 3,132,000 - - 1,583,000
2. Therapy Costs
Therapy Base 74,495,000 74,495,000 - - 74,495,000
MTU Medi-Cal Offset 4/ (5,127,000) (5,127,000) - - (1,709,000)
AB3632 5/ 698,000 698,000 - - (698,000)
Total Therapy Base 70,066,000 70,066,000 - - 72,088,000
3. Enroll/Assess Fees (32,500) (32,500) - - (32,500)
4. Benefits Policy Changes 6,596,000 4,063,500 - 2,532,500 4,360,500
$ 79,761,500 $ 77,229,000 $0 $ 2,532,500 $ 77,999,000
B. State Only Admin.
1. County Admin. 11,842,000 7,850,000 3,992,000 - 11,842,000
2. Fiscal Inter. 397,000 397,000 - - -
3. Fl Dental 1,000 1,000 - - -
4. CMS Net 248,000 248,000 - - -
$ 12,488,000 $ 8,496,000 $ 3,992,000 $0 $ 11,842,000
Total CCS State Only $ 92,249,500 $ 85,725,000 $ 3,992,000 $ 2,532,500 $ 89,841,000
GRAND TOTAL $ 92,249,500 $ 85,725,000 $ 3,992,000 $ 2,532,500 $ 89,841,000

NOTE: County Funds are shown for information only, and are not included in Total Funds.
1

=

Treatment base includes costs for services rendered out-of-state. There is no county share for these costs.

2

=

An estimated $250,000 in certain bone marrow transplant costs are included in the treatment base regressions at
50% GF, 50% County funds. Since they are funded by 100% GF, $125,000 is shifted from County to General Fund.
3

=

An estimated $800,000 in catastrophic small county services costs are included in the treatment base regressions at
50% GF, 50% County funds. Since they are funded by 100% GF, $400,000 is shifted from County to General Fund.
4

=

Medical Therapy Unit (MTU) costs are included in the therapy costs used in the base regressions, and are therefore
included in the therapy base at 50% GF/50% County funds. The costs that are reimbursed by Medi-Cal reduce program
costs 75% GF, 25% County funds.

5

=

AB3632 costs are included in the therapy costs used in the base regressions, and are therefore included in the therapy

base at 50% GF, 50% County funds. Since they are funded by 100% GF, 50% of the total AB3632 costs are shifted
from County to General Fund.

Date Last Updated: 5/9/2024

Page 3



California Department of Health Care Services May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Fiscal Year 2024-25
Funding Sources By Program

Total General CDPH Title V Rebate County
Funds Funds Reimb. Special Fund Funds
A. State Only Services
1. Treatment Costs
Treatment Base 1/ 2,505,000 2,505,000 - - 2,005,000
Bone Marrow Xplant 2/ 125,000 125,000 - - (125,000)
Small County Adj. 3/ 400,000 400,000 - - (400,000)
Total Treatment Base 3,030,000 3,030,000 - - 1,480,000
2. Therapy Costs
Therapy Base 76,647,000 76,647,000 - - 76,647,000
MTU Medi-Cal Offset 4/ (5,025,000) (5,025,000) - - (1,675,000)
AB3632 5/ 698,000 698,000 - - (698,000)
Total Therapy Base 72,320,000 72,320,000 - - 74,274,000
3. Enroll/Assess Fees (32,500) (32,500) - - (32,500)
4. Benefits Policy Changes 6,056,000 3,540,000 - 2,516,000 8,223,000
$ 81,373,500 $ 78,857,500 $0 $ 2,516,000 $ 83,944,500
B. State Only Admin.
1. County Admin. 14,143,000 10,151,000 3,992,000 - 14,143,000
2. Fiscal Inter. 409,000 409,000 - - -
3. Fl Dental 1,000 1,000 - - -
4. CMS Net 254,000 254,000 - - -
$ 14,807,000 $ 10,815,000 $ 3,992,000 $0 $ 14,143,000
Total CCS State Only $ 96,180,500 $ 89,672,500 $ 3,992,000 $ 2,516,000 $ 98,087,500
GRAND TOTAL $ 96,180,500 $ 89,672,500 $ 3,992,000 $ 2,516,000 $ 98,087,500

NOTE: County Funds are shown for information only, and are not included in Total Funds.

1
2

=

Treatment base includes costs for services rendered out-of-state. There is no county share for these costs.

=

An estimated $250,000 in certain bone marrow transplant costs are included in the treatment base regressions at
50% GF, 50% County funds. Since they are funded by 100% GF, $125,000 is shifted from County to General Fund.
3

=

An estimated $800,000 in catastrophic small county services costs are included in the treatment base regressions at
50% GF, 50% County funds. Since they are funded by 100% GF, $400,000 is shifted from County to General Fund.
4

=

Medical Therapy Unit (MTU) costs are included in the therapy costs used in the base regressions, and are therefore
included in the therapy base at 50% GF/50% County funds. The costs that are reimbursed by Medi-Cal reduce program
costs 75% GF, 25% County funds.

5

=

AB3632 costs are included in the therapy costs used in the base regressions, and are therefore included in the therapy
base at 50% GF, 50% County funds. Since they are funded by 100% GF, 50% of the total AB3632 costs are shifted

from County to General Fund.
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California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Program Requirements, Total Funds

Fiscal Year 2023-24

May 2024 Estimate Compared to November 2023 Estimate, Total Funds

A. Total CCS State Only Services
1. Treatment Services
2. Medical Therapy Program
3. Benefits Policy Changes
4. Enroll/Assessment Fees

B. CCS Administration
1. County Administration
2. Fiscal Intermediary

TOTAL CCS STATE ONLY PROGRAM

TOTAL CCS PROGRAM

Nov. 2023 Est. May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
$ 77,920,500 $ 79,761,500 $ 1,841,000
2,791,000 3,132,000 341,000
70,759,000 70,066,000 (693,000)
4,403,000 6,596,000 2,193,000
(32,500) (32,500) -
11,842,000 11,842,000 -
635,000 646,000 11,000
$ 90,397,500 $ 92,249,500 $ 1,852,000
$ 90,397,500 | | $ 92,249,500 | | $ 1,852,000
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California Department of Health Care Services May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Program Requirements, State Funds and Federal Funds

Fiscal Year 2023-24

May 2024 Estimate Compared to November 2023 Estimate, State Funds

Difference

Nov. 2023 Est. May 2024 Est.

FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
A. Total CCS State Only Services $ 77,920,500 $ 79,761,500 $ 1,841,000
1. Treatment Services 2,791,000 3,132,000 341,000
2. Medical Therapy Program 70,759,000 70,066,000 (693,000)
3. Benefits Policy Changes 4,403,000 6,596,000 2,193,000
4. Enroll/Assessment Fees (32,500) (32,500) -
B. CCS Administration
1. County Administration 7,850,000 7,850,000 -
2. Fiscal Intermediary 635,000 646,000 11,000
TOTAL CCS STATE ONLY PROGRAM $ 86,405,500 $ 88,257,500 $ 1,852,000
TOTAL CCS PROGRAM $ 86,405,500 $ 88,257,500 $ 1,852,000

May 2024 Estimate Compared to November 2023 Estimate, Federal Funds

Nov. 2023 Est. May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
A. Total CCS Services $0 $0 $0
1. Benefits Policy Changes - - -
B. CCS State-Only Administration
1. County Administration 3,992,000 3,992,000 -
TOTAL CCS PROGRAM $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
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California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES

Program Requirements, Total Funds

Fiscal Year 2023-24

May 2024 Estimate Compared to Appropriation, Total Funds

A. Total CCS State Only Services
1. Treatment Services
2. Medical Therapy Program
3. Benefits Policy Changes
4. Enroll/Assessment Fees

B. CCS Administration
1. County Administration
2. Fiscal Intermediary

TOTAL CCS STATE ONLY PROGRAM

TOTAL CCS PROGRAM

Appropriation May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
$ 78,370,500 $ 79,761,500 $ 1,391,000
2,958,000 3,132,000 174,000
71,021,000 70,066,000 (955,000)
4,411,000 6,596,000 2,185,000
(19,500) (32,500) (13,000)
11,842,000 11,842,000 -
612,000 646,000 34,000
$ 90,824,500 $ 92,249,500 $ 1,425,000
$ 90,824,500 $ 92,249,500 $ 1,425,000
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California Department of Health Care Services May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Program Requirements, State Funds and Federal Funds
Fiscal Year 2023-24

May 2024 Estimate Compared to Appropriation, State Funds

Appropriation May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
A. Total CCS State Only Services $ 78,370,500 $ 79,761,500 $ 1,391,000

1. Treatment Services 2,958,000 3,132,000 174,000

2. Medical Therapy Program 71,021,000 70,066,000 (955,000)

3. Benefits Policy Changes 4,411,000 6,596,000 2,185,000

4. Enroll/Assessment Fees (19,500) (32,500) (13,000)
B. CCS Administration

1. County Administration 7,850,000 7,850,000 -

2. Fiscal Intermediary 612,000 646,000 34,000
TOTAL CCS STATE ONLY PROGRAM $ 86,832,500 $ 88,257,500 $ 1,425,000
TOTAL CCS PROGRAM $ 86,832,500 $ 88,257,500 $ 1,425,000

May 2024 Estimate Compared to Appropriation, Federal Funds
Appropriation May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 Incr./(Decr.)
A. Total CCS Services $0 $0 $0
1. Benefits Policy Changes - - -
B. CCS State-Only Administration

1. County Administration 3,992,000 3,992,000 -
TOTAL CCS STATE ONLY PROGRAM $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
TOTAL CCS PROGRAM $ 3,992,000 $ 3,992,000 $0
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California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Program Requirements, Total Funds
Fiscal Year 2024-25

May 2024 Estimate Compared to November 2023 Estimate, Total Funds

Nov. 2023 Est. May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 Incr./(Decr.)
A. Total CCS State Only Services $ 83,243,500 $ 81,373,500 $ (1.870.000)
1. Treatment Services 2,791,000 3,030,000 239,000
2. Medical Therapy Program 72,236,000 72,320,000 84,000
3. Benefits Policy Changes 8,249,000 6,056,000 (2,193,000)
4. Enroll/Assessment Fees (32,500) (32,500) -
B. CCS Administration
1. County Administration 15,247,000 14,143,000 (1,104,000)
2. Fiscal Intermediary 650,000 664,000 14,000
TOTAL CCS STATE ONLY PROGRAM $ 99,140,500 $ 96,180,500 $ (2,960,000)
TOTAL CCS PROGRAM $ 99,140,500 $ 96,180,500 $ (2,960,000)
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California Department of Health Care Services

May 2024 Family Health Estimate

CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES

Program Requirements, State Funds and Federal Funds

Fiscal Year 2024-25

May 2024 Estimate Compared to November 2023 Estimate, State Funds

Nov. 2023 Est. May 2024 Est. Difference
FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 Incr./(Decr.)
A. Total CCS State Only Services $ 83,243,500 $ 81,373,500 $ (1.870,000)
1. Treatment Services 2,791,000 3,030,000 239,000
2. Medical Therapy Program 72,236,000 72,320,000 84,000
3. Benefits Policy Changes 8,249,000 6,056,000 (2,193,000)

4. Enroll/Assessment Fees (32,500) (32,500) -

B. CCS Administration

1. County Administra